cumulative effect of adopting ASC 606. The adoption of ASC 606 was required by the issuance of the
standard.

The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in a restatement of the financial statements as of and for the year ended
May 31, 2022 to correct the errors. As a result of the restatement, deferred revenue increased by $33,417
with a corresponding reduction in the Sponsorship/Marketing/Media line item of the statement of
activities. Total liabilities increased by $101,250, and net assets without donor restrictions decreased by
$101,250 as of May 31, 2022 compared to the previously issued statement of activities.  Total revenue
decreased by $33,417 and change in net assets without donor restrictions decreased by $33,417 for the
year ended May 31, 2022 compared to the previously issued statement of activities.

U.S. Speedskating
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended May 31, 2023 and 2022

16

The following table incorporates the reclassifications mentioned in Note 18 as well as the changes
discussed in this note.

Impact of the Restatement:
As of May 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported   Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Financial Position Data:
Total current liabilities  $ 647,723   $  101,250 $ 748,973
Net assets without donor restrictions   581,280   (101,250)   480,030

Year Ended May 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Statement of Activities Data:
Sponsorship/Marketing/Media   $1,043,957   $(381,250)   $629,290

   ( 33,417)

Value in kind donations  - 526,250 526,250
Other revenue   174,117 (145,000)   29,117
Total revenues   5,572,047   (33,417)   5,538,630

Change in net assets
Without Donor Restrictions   35,841 (33,417)   2,424
Change in net assets   40,085   (33,417)   6,668

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Data:
Change in net assets   40,085   (33,417)   6,668
Balance   592,942   (101,250)   491,692

Statement of  Cash Flows Data:
Change in net assets   40,085   (33,417)   6,668
 Deferred revenue  (17,519)   33,417  15,898

	US Speedskating FS insert USE.pdf
	Assets
	Liabs Equity
	Activities (2)
	Net Assets
	Cash Flow

	US Speedskating auditors letter USE.pdf
	INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
	Opinion
	Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
	Auditor’s Responsibilities or the Audit of the Financial Statements

	US Speedskating FS insert NEW1.pdf
	Assets
	Liabs Equity
	Activities (2)
	Net Assets
	Cash Flow